HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 18-

Introduced by Council Member	
------------------------------	--

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT TO REIMBURSE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, EAST BAY (CSUEB) IN SUPPORT OF HAYWARD PROMISE NEIGHBORHOOD OPERATIONS DURING THE 2017 TRANSITION YEAR IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$115,000.

WHEREAS, the federal Promise Neighborhoods Initiative was established under the federal legislative authority of the Fund for the Improvement of Education Program (FIE) under the President Obama administration; and

WHEREAS, the vision of the federal initiative is to make it possible for all children, youth, and young adults growing up and being educated in "Promise Neighborhoods" to have access to high quality schools and strong systems of family and community support; and

WHEREAS, the federal Department of Education first awarded to California State University, East Bay (CSUEB) and its community agency partners including the City of Hayward a \$500,000 Promise Neighborhood Planning Grant in 2010; and

WHEREAS, in December of 2011, the Hayward community was one of the first five communities in the nation to receive a Promise Neighborhood Implementation Grant which amounted to \$25 million over a five-year period (Calendar Years 2012-2016), with California State University, East Bay serving as the lead agency and primary grant recipient for the Hayward Promise Neighborhood multi-agency initiative; and

WHEREAS, 2017 was a transition year for the Hayward Promise Neighborhood initiative during which operations - including service delivery, administrative, and fund development functions – had to continue without federal funding, and California State University, East Bay - in addition to obtaining grant funding - sought financial support from the three local HPN public agency partners, including: the Hayward Unified School District, Chabot Community College, and the City of Hayward; and

WHEREAS, during the transition year California State University, East Bay in partnership with all the Hayward Promise Neighborhood community partner organizations sought, and based in part on its past acheivements, was one of four communities in the nation to be awarded an additional five-year (2018-2022) \$29.8 Million-dollar Promise Neibhborhood implementation grant. This new grant will expand the delivery of successful

cradle to career educational and support services to students, their families, and others living in the South Hayward Neighborhood of Hayward; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward has been a leader and active community partner in the Hayward Promise Neighborhood initiative since its inception, and as such has committed to continuing its involvement and support of this iniative;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hayward City Council authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and execute an agreement to reimburse California State University, East Bay for expenses incurred as the lead agency of the Hayward Promise Neighborhood initiative during the 2017 transition year in an amount not to exceed \$115,000.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA			, 2018
ADOPTED BY	THE FOLLOWING V	ОТЕ:	
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS MAYOR:	S:	
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS	S:	
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS	S:	
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS	S:	
		ATTEST.	
		millor.	City Clerk of the City of Hayward
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney	of the City of Haywa	 ird	